

19.02.2024

Ct. no.654

Sl. No.173

ss

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
(Appellate Side)

W.P.A. 1980 of 2023
(specially assigned)

Nandini Chatterjee & anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & ors.

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya
Mr. Shamba Chakraborty
Mr. Triptimoy Talukdar
... for the petitioners

Mr. Chandi Charan De, Ld. AGP
Mr. Anirban Sarkar
... for the State

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya, learned Advocate for the petitioners seeks for extension of the interim order granted on 3rd January, 2024.

Mr. Chandi Charan De, learned Additional Government Pleader seeks accommodation to file affidavit-in-opposition.

The interim order granted earlier on 3rd January, 2024 is extended for a further period of eight weeks from date or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Parties shall be at liberty to pray for extension, modification and/or variation of the order.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by the State-respondent within a period of three weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed three weeks thereafter.

Let the matter appear six weeks hence under the heading **'Specially Assigned'**.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)